
Scott McPhee 
External & Legislative Affairs 

AT&T Services, Inc. 
5005 Executive Parkway 
San Ramon, CA 94583 

T:  925.487.0090 
scott.mcphee@att.com 
Website:  www.att.com  

February 2, 2026 

Chairman David Jones  
Tennessee Public Utility Commission 
502 Deaderick Street 
Nashville, TN 37238 

RE:  Declaration of Force Majeure Event TRA. Docket No. 16-00141 

Dear Chairman Jones:  

Pursuant to Section 4.5.2 of AT&T Tennessee’s Self-Effectuating Enforcement Mechanisms  
Administration Plan ("SEEM Plan"), AT&T Tennessee declares a force majeure event that began January 
31, 2026, in connection with Winter Storm Gianna.  

The attached spreadsheet identifies the wire centers impacted by this event, which affects all 
measures associated with Provisioning, Trunk Group Performance, and Maintenance & Repair measures. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely,  

Scott McPhee 
Lead Regulatory Relations 

Attachment 

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket 
Room on February 2, 2026 at 3:35 p.m.
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NPA/NNX WIRE CENTER NAME CLLI State REGION Start Date End Date 
423235 BULLS_GAP BLGPTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
423869 CUMBERLAND_GAP CLDGTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865457 CLINTON CLTNTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865397 DANDRIDGE DNRGTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865436 GATLINBURG GTBGTNMT TN SE 1/31/2026   
423487 HARTFORD HRFRTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865475 JEFFERSON_CITY JFCYTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
423784 JELLICO JLLCTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865584 BEARDEN KNVLTNBE TN SE 1/31/2026   
865687 FOUNTAIN_CITY KNVLTNFC TN SE 1/31/2026   
865522 KNOXVILLE_MAIN KNVLTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865690 WEST_HILLS KNVLTNWH TN SE 1/31/2026   
865573 YOUNG_HIGH KNVLTNYH TN SE 1/31/2026   
423562 LAFOLLETTE LFLTTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865426 LAKE_CITY LKCYTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
423581 MORRISTOWN MRTWTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865933 MASCOT MSCTTNMT TN SE 1/31/2026   
865992 MAYNARDVILLE MYVLTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865494 NORRIS NRRSTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
423623 NEWPORT NWPTTNMT TN SE 1/31/2026   
865482 OAK_RIDGE OKRGTNMT TN SE 1/31/2026   
865435 OLIVER_SPRING OLSPTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
423272 ROGERSVILLE RRVLTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
423733 SNEEDVILLE SNVLTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
423345 SURGOINSVILLE SRVLTNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
865453 SEVIERVILLE SVVLTNMT TN SE 1/31/2026   
865674 WHITE_PINE WHPITNMA TN SE 1/31/2026   
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